There is overlap and interaction between these categories.  ReturnToWorkSA has essentially no control

over economic influences, full control over scheme management and strong influence (but not control)

over legal and behavioural risks.

We note that sensitivity analysis is indicative only of a range of possible liability outcomes.  The

sensitivities shown below do not represent upper or lower bounds to the scheme’s outstanding claims

liabilities.

12.2 Economic Scenarios

In brief, the scenarios we have considered are a stronger economy and a weaker economy:

Table 12.1 – Economic Scenarios

 Stronger Weaker

Unemployment Down to 4% Up to 8%

Wage inflation 5% pa 3% pa

Investment earnings 8% pa 3% pa

Real ‘Gap’
1
 3% 0%

1
 Difference between inflation and discount rate

In undertaking sensitivity analysis it is straightforward to model inflation and investment earnings.  In

relation to unemployment, there is no clear way to estimate the impact on the cost of claims, and we refer

to the RTW scenarios in the ‘short term claims’ section.  Broadly, the claims impact will be in the same

direction as other economic impacts, but the magnitude of the impact is probably smaller than that of

inflation and investment changes.

ReturnToWorkSA

Page 105 of 143

March 2018

N:\RTWSA17\VDEC17\REPORT\R_RTWSA_VDEC17_2018.03.08.DOCX

Table 12.2 – Economic Sensitivities

$m %

31 Dec 17 OSC estimate (Including risk margin at 75% POS) 2,439

Strong Economic Scenario (3% gap between inflation and discount rate) -611 -25%

Weak Economic Conditions (0% gap) +186 +8%

Economic assumptions return to pre-2008 levels over the next 5 years -480 -20%

OSC Impact

As this suggests, economic conditions are still currently unfavourable for scheme performance relative to

long term historical norms.  If conditions do improve the implications for both funding and premiums are

favourable.

12.3 Legal Risk Scenarios

As discussed in section 3, there have been high numbers of disputes in the scheme at various times (and

the count of open disputes is again growing) and a number of key provisions of the RTW Act are subject

to adverse legal precedent which is under appeal.  The table below indicates the sensitivity of results to

two scenarios around dispute rates and dispute outcomes.  It is likely that if the legal environment is